an impairment allowance. The right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 were therefore not adjusted for any impairment;

• not to apply the new lessee accounting model to leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months after the date of initial
application. Instead, it has accounted for those leases as short-term leases.

The explanation of the difference between operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 when applying IAS17
to the lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 is presented in the table below:

In thousands CZK 1 January 2019

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 under IAS 17 87,166
Excluded low value assets and short-term leases (1,145)
Effect of discounting using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 (9,829)
Total lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 76,192
Of which are:
Short-term lease liabilities 12,594
Long-term lease liabilities 63,598

The following line items were affected by the adjustments and reclassifications made with respect to the amounts recognized at
the date of initial application – 1 January 2019:

(in thousands CZK)
IAS 17

31 December 2018
IFRS 16 adjustments

IFRS 16
1 January 2019

Right-of-use assets - 76,192 76,192
Total non-current assets 1,505,014 76,192 1,581,206
TOTAL ASSETS 2,031,876 76,192 2,108,068
Retained earnings 381,896 - 381,896
Total equity 1,227,553 - 1,227,553
Lease liabilities - 63,598 63,598
Non-current liabilities 236,343 63,598 299,941
Lease liabilities - 12,594 12,594
Current liabilities 567,980 12,594 580,574
TOTAL EQUIT Y AND LIABILITIES 2,031,876 76,192 2,108,068

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to measure lease liabilities is 3.65 %.

KOR ADO G R O U P
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

The accompanying notes on pages 39 to 62 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

47A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

4. New accounting standards and interpretations

The following amended standards became effective from 1 January 2019, but did not have any material impact on the Group:
• IFRIC 23 „Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments“ (issued on 7 June 2017 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after

[…]

Equity holders of parent 45,954 56,060
Non-controlling interest 9,986 12,132

Total comprehensive income 60,174 68,192
Attributable to:

Equity holders of parent 49,433 56,301
Non-controlling interest 10,742 11,892

KOR ADO G R O U P
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

The accompanying notes on pages 39 to 62 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

57A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

KOR ADO G R O U P
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

The accompanying notes on pages 39 to 62 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

other than the functional currency.

The foreign currency accounts receivable and payable represent an exchange rate risk for the Group. At 31 December 2019
and 2018, the Group did not have any exchange rate hedges in place to mitigate the overall foreign currency exposure.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates between functional curren-
cies and foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to the change in the carrying
value of monetary assets and liabilities):

2019 2018

Increase/decrease in
exchange rate *

Effect on profit / loss
before tax

Increase/decrease in
exchange rate *

Effect on profit / loss
before tax

EUR +5 % (5 784) + 5 % (12 126)

PLN +5 % 1 211 + 5 % 1 287

BGN +5 % (211) + 5 % (138)

EUR - 5 % 5 784 - 5 % 12 126

PLN - 5 % (1 211) - 5 % (1 287)

BGN - 5 % 211 - 5 % 138

Interest rate risk. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes
in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-
-term debt obligations with floating interest rates (See Note
16). The floating interest rate is mostly based on PRIBOR and

EURLIBOR/EURIBOR rates and for the Československá obchod-
ní banka, a.s. loans it amounted to 2.62 % as at 31 December
2019 and 2.39 % as at 31 December 2018, respectively.

* Increase means depreciation of functional currency against foreign currency. Decrease means appreciation of functional currency
against foreign currency.
The changes in exchange rates USD/CZK and GBP/CZK were not included in the table above due to its insignificance.